

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JAMES RICHARD JOHNSON,)
)
 Petitioner and Appellant,)
 v.)
)
 SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN BERNARDINO)
)
 Respondent;)
 _____)
)
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Real Party in Interest and Respondent.)
 _____)

Case No. S209167

Court of Appeal No.
E055194

Superior Court No. CIVDS1105422

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUN 27 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision By The Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Two

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Bernardino County,
The Honorable David Cohn, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARILEE MARSHALL
State Bar No. 101046
MARILEE MARSHALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Attorneys at Law
523 W. Sixth Street
Suite 1109
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 489-7715

Attorney for Appellant, James Johnson
By Appointment of the California Supreme Court
Under Appellate Defender's Inc.
Assisted Case System.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Introduction 6

 B. The Conflict in the Courts of Appeal 9

 C. *Manchel* Was Wrongly Decided 18

 D. Penal Code Section 288 Did Not Have a Section
 Prohibiting Lewd Conduct on a Child of 14 or 15 at The
 Time of Appellant’s Offense In 1988 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Rinaldi v. Yeager (1966) 384 U.S. 305,[86 S.Ct. 1497, [16 L.Ed.2d 577] 8

STATE CASES

Cooley v. Superior Court (2000) 29 Cal.4th 228 8

In re Eric J. (1979) 25 Cal.3d 522 8, 9

In re J.P. (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1292 26

People v. Alvarado (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 72 passim

People v. Cavallaro (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 103 passim

People v. Garcia (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 475 10, 12

People v. Hernandez (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 641 12

People v. Hofsheier (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185 passim

People v. Manchel (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1108 passim

People v. Nguyen (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 705 8

People v. Pearson (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351 23

People v. Ranscht (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1369 passim

People v. Singh (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 364 17, 18

People v. Luansing (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 676 passim

Weber v. City Council (1973) 9 Cal.3d 950 9

STATE STATUTES

Pen. Code § 261.5.....passim

Pen. Code § 286	6
Pen. Code § 288	passim
Pen. Code § 288a	passim
Pen. Code § 289	19
Pen. Code § 290	passim
Pen. Code § 664	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	8
California Constitution, Article I, Section 7.....	8
